



OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND ELEVENTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION December 1, 1982 to June 24, 1983 Chapters 453-End

AND AT THE

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION September 6, 1983 to September 7, 1983 Chapters 583-588

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

> J.S. McCarthy Co., Inc. Augusta, Maine 1983

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

and

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND ELEVENTH LEGISLATURE

1983

also ordain and establish such bylaws as are necessary for their own convenience and the proper management of the affairs of the district. The trustees may procure an office and incur such expense as may be necessary. The treasurer shall furnish bond in such sum and with such sureties as the trustees may approve. Members of the board shall be eligible to any office under the board.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective February 17, 1983.

CHAPTER 8

H.P. 369 - L.D. 344

AN ACT to Authorize a New Federallyfunded Telephone System at Camp Keyes.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the United States Department of Defense has mandated the integration of state National Guard telephone systems into the national military AUTOVON telephone system; and

Whereas, the Military Bureau must enter into an agreement for a \$187,000 telephone renovation with the United States Department of Defense; and

Whereas, the Revised Statutes, Title 5, section 1587 prohibits such an agreement until it is reviewed by the complete legislative budgetary process; and

Whereas, the delay of this process is unnecessary in this instance; and

Whereas, it is national military defense policy that the system be installed prior to March 15, 1983; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

2422 CHAP. 8 PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS, FIRST REGULAR SESSION—1983

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Authorization for Department of Defense and Veterans' Services to enter agreement for telephone renovations. In accordance with the Revised Statutes, Title 5, section 1587, the Department of Defense and Veterans' Services may enter into an agreement for a \$187,000 telephone renovation with the United States Department of Defense. Any cost of that agreement shall be paid solely from funds of the Federal Government.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective February 24, 1983.

CHAPTER 9

H.P. 15 - L.D. 11

AN ACT to Establish a Boundary Line Between the Towns of Burnham, Unity and Unity Township.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Boundary line between the Towns of Burnham, Unity and Unity Township. The boundary between the Town of Burnham in the County of Waldo and the Town of Unity the County of Waldo shall commence at a granite in monument with a brass plaque, stamped "Unity 1981 Burnham", on the westerly shore of Unity Pond, for-merly known as Twenty-five Mile Pond, in the County of Waldo, which granite monument is at or near the southeasterly corner of land described in a deed from Paul Ames to Jeannette E. Greenwood, dated July 30, 1907, recorded in Waldo County Registry of Deeds, Book 288, Page 197; thence North seventy-eight degrees, thirty-four minutes, fifteen seconds West (N 78° 34' 15" W) a distance of three hundred-eleven and two hundredths feet (311.02') to a granite monument with a brass plaque stamped as aforesaid, which monument is at or near the easterly right of way line of the Belfast and Moosehead Lake Railroad; thence North eighty-one degrees, thirty-nine minutes, twenty seconds West (N 81° 39' 20" W) passing through several monuments identified on the plan hereinafter referenced, a distance of eleven thousand two hundred